
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 2nd May, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4 April 
2018.

(PAGES 3 - 8)

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



5. Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy

Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/

(VERBAL 
REPORT)

6. Planning Applications for Determination 

i) 137326 - Land East of Hillside Cottages, Main Street, 
Burton LN1 2RD

(PAGES 9 - 34)

ii) 137374 - 36 Sussex Gardens, Scampton LN1 2UL (PAGES 35 - 46)

iii) 135868 - Land off Carr Road, North Kelsey, Market 
Rasen LN7 6LG

(PAGES 47 - 61)

iv) 137057 - Bleak Farm, High Street, Cherry Willingham 
LN3 4AH

(PAGES 62 - 79)

7. Determination of Appeals (PAGES 80 - 84)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 24 April 2018

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee –  4 April 2018

70

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 4 April 2018 commencing at 6.30 
pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

In Attendance:
Cllr Mrs Jackie Brockway Ward Councillor
Jonathan Cadd Principal Development Management Officer
Ian Elliott Senior Development Management Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Also Present: 7 members of the public

71 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all those present and any who may be 
watching the live webcast. He explained the procedure for the meeting and informed all 
present of the relevant housekeeping details. 

72 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation at this point of the meeting.

73 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7 March 2018.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee –  4 April 2018

71

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised the Committee that there had been an error noted 
in item 67 of the minutes regarding the recording of the decision. This had since been 
amended and the minutes to be signed were the correct version.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7 
March 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chairman invited Members to make any declarations of interest. 

Councillor G. McNeill declared that he knew an objector to application number 137326 (Main 
Street, Burton).

Councillor T. Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was Ward Member for 
application number 137353 (Anglian Way, Market Rasen).

Councillor D. Cotton declared that, as application number 137326 (Main Street, Burton) fell 
in his Ward, he had been contacted about the application but had not commented on the 
matter and was present at Committee as a Committee Member not a Ward Member.

75 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Principal Development Management Officer advised Members there were no current 
updates.

76 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows:-

76a 137263 - HEYNINGS CLOSE, KNAITH PARK, GAINSBOROUGH

The Principal Development Management Officer advised Committee that there was an 
update to the report in that there was a typographical error regarding the height of the wall. It 
was recorded as being proposed at 1.4m however following a review this had been reduced 
to 1.1m with pillars at 1.3m. 

The Chairman noted there were no public speakers registered and so asked Committee for 
any comments. A member of Committee enquired whether the application would have been 
presented had the applicant not been related to an Officer of the council and the Principal 
Development Manager Officer confirmed it would have otherwise be dealt with under 
delegated powers. 

There were no further questions or comments and it was therefore moved, seconded and 
voted upon with unanimous agreement that permission be GRANTED in accordance with 

Page 4



Planning Committee –  4 April 2018

72

the conditions as set out in the report. 

76b 137353 - ANGLIAN WAY, MARKET RASEN

The Principal Development Management Officer advised Members there were no updates to 
the report. The Chairman again noted there were no speakers registered and so opened 
discussions for the Committee.

A member of Committee asked of the Principal Development Management Officer whether 
the application would have been considered under delegated powers had there not been a 
connection with an Officer of the council and the Principal Development Management Officer 
confirmed this would have been the case.

There were no further questions or comments and it was therefore moved, seconded and 
voted upon with unanimous agreement that permission be GRANTED in accordance with 
the conditions as set out in the report. 

76c 137326 - LAND EAST OF HILLSIDE COTTAGES, MAIN STREET, BURTON

The Chairman introduced planning application 137326 for the erection of a single cottage, 
together with the part conversion and extension of an existing garage block to form an 
ancillary annexe with access and landscaping. The Senior Development Management 
Officer notified Committee of an update regarding the proposed annex in that, following 
feedback from the Conservation Officer, the annex extension had been reduced in height 
and the chimney had been removed. The Conservation Officer had been satisfied with these 
amendments. 

The Senior Development Management Officer also noted that it had been highlighted that 
the site fell within a green wedge in the village therefore local policy LP22 applies however 
as the site was considered to be an infill development rather than extending any existing 
boundaries, this was acceptable within the Local Plan. 

The Chairman informed Committee that there were four speakers registered to speak and 
he reiterated the process for those who were not familiar with it. 

The first speaker, Councillor Sue North, introduced herself as Chairman of Burton Parish 
Council and explained she would be speaking against the application. She highlighted to 
Committee that Burton was a small village and that the proposed development would cause 
significant harm in the area. She explain
[...]
ce-Chairman highlighted that there was funding in place for 
communities to develop a Neighbourhood Plan and whilst it did not impact consideration of 
the application at Committee, he suggested it could be something for the Parish to look into.

The Chairman called for a vote and it was unanimously agreed for a site visit to be arranged 
prior to any further decision. 

The Chairman confirmed the date would be arranged at the conclusion of the Committee 
and it was requested that, if possible, access to the garden of 1 Hillside Cottage would be 
beneficial. 

Page 7



Planning Committee –  4 April 2018

75

77 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

A Member of Committee noted that of the five appeal decisions, two had been upheld and 
he enquired whether there had been any costs awarded against the council. The Principal 
Development Management Officer confirmed there had been no costs awarded. 

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.17 pm.

Chairman

Page 8



Planning Application No. 137326

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



Officers Report  
Planning Application No: 137326
PROPOSAL:  Planning application to erect single cottage, together with 
part conversion and extension of an existing garage block to form 
ancillary annexe with access and landscaping - resubmission of 136100

LOCATION:  Land East of Hillside Cottages Main Street Burton Lincoln 
LN1 2RD
WARD:  Saxilby
WARD MEMBERS:  Cllr Mrs J Brockway; Rev Cllr D J Cotton
APPLICANT NAME:  Mr S Myers

TARGET DECISION DATE:  26/03/2018
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Minor - Dwellings
CASE OFFICER:  Ian Elliott

RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant permission subject to conditions

Description:
The application seeks permisson to erect a single cottage, together with part 
conversion and extension of an existing garage block to form ancillary annexe 
with access and landscaping.

The application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of 
the Ward Member.  Members of the Planning Committee v
[...]
, 25 and 27 High Street - Grade II Listed (approximately 95 metres 
to the west)

Page 63



Amended drawings have been submitted primarily to alter the design of plots 
1 and 2 but additionally to move plot 5 further away from the protected tree.  A 
14 days re-consultation process has been instructed.

Relevant history: 

132418 - Outline planning application for erection of up to 13no. dwellings 
with all matters reserved and the conversion of a barn to a dwelling – 
23/08/16 - Granted with Legal Agreement

Representations

Cllr Welburn:
 The Planning Committee stated for the outline that they wished the details 

to go back to them for consideration:  As this is a new full application. In 
view of this request and the interest shown by the members I am surprised 
that the application has not been referred automatically to the planning 
committee.

 Paragraph 58 of the NPPF, as well as the adopted Local Plan policy, 
seeks to ensure good design that will establish a strong sense of place, 
add to the overall quality of the area, respond to local character (there is 
some strength of character in this part of the village) and optimise the 
potential of the (larger) site to accommodate development. This design is 
very generic and has no design theme to complement the site and its 
setting next to the farmhouse and at the historic centre of the village. No 
consideration is apparent of heritage or streetscape issues and the site’s 
relationship with the street scene.

 Policy LP11 - This site is big enough for affordable housing and Cherry 
Willingham needs a mix of housing types. This is referred to in our 
emerging local plan. 

 LP12 - The High Street is already heavily congested and at certain times is 
one lane only, there is little provision for parking in this design which will 
increase road side parking. The High Street is on a bus route and whilst 
we have a good bus service this is not available on Sundays or evenings 
and cars are an integral part of pe
[...]
mittee Report

	6d 137057 - Bleak Farm, High Street, Cherry Willingham LN3 4AH
	137057 Committee Report

	7 Determination of Appeals
	Bi Appeal Decision 136109 Main Street Grasby




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

76

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  2 May 2018 commencing at 6.30 
pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

In Attendance:
Cllr Mrs Jackie Brockway
Cllr Lewis Strange           
Cllr Jeff Summers            
Oliver Fytche-Taylor Planning & Development Manager
Ian Elliott Senior Development Management Officer
Rachel Woolass Interim Planning Officer
Martha Rees
James Welbourn

Lincolnshire Legal
Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: None.

Also present: There were 10 Members of the public

78 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

79 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor David Cotton outlined to committee that the draft minute for item 76c from the 
meeting on 4 April referred to a ‘stream’, when in fact it should have been a ‘spring’.

Subject to this amendment, the draft minutes from the meeting held on 4 April were 



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

77

approved.

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor G. McNeill declared that he knew an objector to application number 137326 (Main 
Street, Burton).

Councillor Roger Patterson had spoken to residents about application 137374 (Sussex 
Gardens, Scampton), and would step down from the Planning Committee during item and 
speak as the Ward Member.

81 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

There was no update for this Committee.

82 137326 - LAND EAST OF HILLSIDE COTTAGES, MAIN STREET, BURTON LN1 
2RD

The Senior Development Management Officer introduced planning application number 
137326 – Land East of Hillside Cottages Main Street Burton Lincoln LN1 2RD.  This was a 
planning application to erect a single cottage, together with part conversion and extension of 
an existing garage block to form ancillary annexe with access and landscaping (a 
resubmission of application number 136100).

The Senior Development Management Officer reminded Committee that policy LP22 of the 
Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP) for green wedges applied; the green wedge ran from 
Lincoln to the South Carlton area.  However, the site was within the development footprint, 
was not in a wide open area, and did not join two settlements together.

The first speaker on this item was Councillor Sue North of Burton by Lincoln Parish Council.  
The parish council’s views are highlighted below:

 The site had construction materials from Essex House, and trees and shrubbery from 
one of the nearby Hillside Cottages dumped onto the land;

 Formerly, the land had been used as allotments, with the garages on the site being 
used to allow the occupants of the cottages to park their cars away from the 
carriageway;

 There was a water channel at the back of 1 Hillside Cottage, which took the water 
from one of the many natural springs that ran through the site;

 People who used to work the land on the allotments notified the parish council that 
there were many Victorian pipes that ran underneath the site that had to be worked 
around whilst planting;

 There was concern from the parish council that major construction may divert ancient 
water courses and could have detrimental consequences on the Hillside Cottages;

 The sewerage pipes for the three stone cottages on Middle Street also run through 



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

78

the proposed site, connecting to the sewer in Essex House;

 The artist’s impression of the wall surrounding the site was misleading, and makes 
the stone walls appear higher than they actually are;

 The style of the building was not in keeping with neighbouring properties;

 The annexe was close to the boundary wall of Main Street, and will have a significant 
impact on the scenery in that part of the conservation area;

 The scheme would have a detrimental effect to the streetscene in the area; the 
Hillside Cottages are referred to in the Burton Conservation Plan as being of 
significant importance;

 The proposed development was in the key part of the conservation area; in the parish 
council’s view, the views of Hillside Cottage would be detrimentally affected, contrary 
to LP25 of the CLLP.  In addition, the prominent location of the site in relation to the 
neighbouring properties would breach LP26 of the CLLP;

 Previous comments on this application still stand, and for the reasons stated above 
the parish council would not support this application.

The second speaker was James Lambert from JH Walter, the agent for the applicant.  The 
views of the speaker are summarised below:

 The proposed site was a brownfield, infill site;

 Burton had been allocated growth, and the site sat at the top of Burton’s local plan 
hierarchy for land release.  It would contribute to being one of the 7 sites required for 
Burton’s growth, without using any greenfield sites;

 The earth excavation on site would allow a modest cottage to be built with no adverse 
impact on the neighbouring cottages;

 The artist’s impressions show that the cottage will blend into the existing street scene, 
and the annexe was of an appropriate size;

 Natural stone, lime mortar, and William Blyth natural clay tiles had been specified;

 The proposal was subject to a pre-application enquiry, and the applicants met with 
West Lindsey District Council’s (WLDC) Conservation officer, and Planning Officer on 
site to ensure that the approach to the architecture, detailing, siting, orientation and 
outlook of the dwelling was appropriate; 

 The annexe would be used completely in conjunction with the main house, and would 
not be sold or rented separately;

 WLDC had full control over alterations in the future.



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

79

The third speaker was Mr Richard Seabrook, objecting on behalf of the owners of 1 Hillside 
Cottage.  Their views are summarised below:

 The spring had run underneath their cottage for at least the previous 60 years;

 The new driveway would undermine the privacy of the back garden of 1 Hillside 
Cottage;

 The comparison of the line of Essex House to the line of the new proposed 
developments was unfair, as Essex House was set back on a large estate surrounded 
by gardens;

 The workshop on the site had always been a dry building; if the water course 
underneath the proposed development were to change course this may not be the 
case in the future;

 The new building would loom over the back of the 5 Hillside Cottages;

 An extension of the retaining wall would cut into the copper beech trees retaining ring; 
this should be re-examined by tree and landscape officers before proceeding;

 One of the artist’s impressions made the stone walls appear higher than they are to 
lessen the appearance of a safety problem to the existing outbuilding;

 The objections from the previous meeting on 4 April still stand, along with those made 
above.

Finally, Councillor Jackie Brockway, Ward Member for this proposed site spoke to the 
application, and her views are summarised below:

 Support was given to those objection made above, namely LP25 and LP26 of the 
CLLP;

 In addition, the loss of sunlight and privacy would be detrimental to neighbouring 
properties;

 No new evidence had come forward on the presence of springs at the proposed site;

 The garages did not have foundations for houses.

Following these speakers, the Senior Development Management Officer and the Planning 
and Development Manager replied to some of the concerns as follows:

 During the site visit, the spring appeared to run through the front section of the 
development; this area would be undergoing the least amount of work as the 
excavation was due to take place at the rear of the property.  To date, there was no 
clear evidence as to where the spring were located on the site;

 The illustrative drawings were intended as a guide only; as they were illustrative, they 



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

80

would not be exact;

 Landscaping would be conditional and would be agreed at a later date.  This would 
involve the Tree and Landscaping Officer;

 The Conservation Officer had been heavily involved and had no objections to the 
design, siting, scale and massing of the dwellings.

Members of the Planning Committee then had the opportunity to provide additional 
comments and questions, which are highlighted below:

 The site visit was explanatory; the water flow was at the bottom of the hill, and there 
was no evidence that it flowed underneath the site;

 Burton was a sensitive conservation area, and any development would need to be 
done correctly, and would need to meet criteria that would enhance the village;

 A Trees Officer had been involved in the application, and there was a condition in the 
report to make sure measure were put in place during construction on the subject of 
trees.

It was then moved and seconded that the recommendation in the report to agree the 
application, subject to conditions, be overturned and on voting it was AGREED that the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development does not take account of its historic environment or how it sits and 
impacts of the Burton Conservation Area, particularly in terms of design and amenity. The site is 
located in an unsustainable location away from transport links and shops. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to local policies LP13, LP25 and LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
and guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

83 137374 - 36 SUSSEX GARDENS, SCAMPTON LN1 2UL

The Planning and Development Manager introduced planning application number 137374 – 
36 Sussex Gardens, Scampton LN1 2UL.  This was a planning application for the erection of 
2no. dwellings and car parking,  He also read out a note on Scampton Village and Scampton 
Former RAF settlement growth levels, which had been included in the agenda pack.

It was confirmed that the position statement read out by the Planning and Development 
Manager would be taken to a future meeting of Prosperous Communities Committee for 
further discussion.  The Planning and Development Manager and the Council’s solicitor both 
confirmed that the existing policies set out in the adopted Local Plan provided a clear 
direction and sound policy basis for making a decision on this planning application, and 
advised that the Council was therefore required to determine the planning application 
expediently.

The only speaker on this application was Councillor Roger Patterson, Ward Member for 
Scampton, who stood down from his role on the Planning Committee for the duration of this 
application.  The following points were made by Councillor Patterson:



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

81

 The RAF base at Scampton is current and still active.  The roads and infrastrucutre 
around the site were jointly owned by the Ministry of Defence and two local residents’ 
associations;

 Inset 1 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan showed Scampton, and RAF Scampton 
as one whole settlement.  A historic footpath linked the two conurbations;

 There was a joint parish council for Scampton;

 The builders started digging out footings on the site without planning permission;

 Another application, not inkeeping with the area that had been passed without coming 
to Planning Committee had undergone building work without having previous 
planning permission;

 There had been no direct consultation with residents; the only notice displayed in the 
area was around 100 metres away, and behind a tree;

 There was contamination on the land; however it was not clear what the type of 
contamination was, and what action had been taken;

 Scampton and RAF Scampton should be counted as one settlement until such time 
that the situation was reviewed, and adopted by Council;

 Under LP4, the application should be refused as Scampton had already met its full 
quota of development.

The Planning and Development Manager, the Planning Officer and the Chairman then 
replied to some of these points:

 The application for a home office would not normally come to Planning Committee 
unless there was a specific request for it do so, which had not been forthcoming.  
There was an enfrocement case underway;

 Officers follow policies set for them; the professional opinion of the officers was as set 
out in the report.  It was unfortunate that this settlement was omitted from the local 
plan;

 The Chairman commented that the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan was adopted in 
2017 and all parish councils were included at every stage of consultation prior to 
adoption.  It had subsequently been adopted by the Central Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee and was now the development plan in place for this 
area and was supported by all four partner authorities (WLDC, North Kesteven 
District Council, City of Lincoln Council and Lincolnshire County Council);

 Only the historic part of the village was shown as Scampton on the inset map as part 
of the CLLP. The two settlements were separate;

 Section 73a of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 dealt with developments 



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

82

that had been started, or carried out, before the date of the application.

Sub section 1 deals with developments that had been carried out:
(a) Without planning permission;
(b) In accordance with planning permission granted for a limited period;
(c) Without complying with some conditions subject to which planning 

permission was granted.

Following further queries from Members, the following information was provided:

 The former RAF housing was not within the Area of Great Landscaped Value (AGLV).  
There may be footpaths that connect the two areas, but there was degrees of 
separation for the settlements;

 It cannot be said that the settlements are linked for planning considerations just 
because they had one parish council;

 This was a retrospective application, which would complete the end of a row of 
housing, similar to other rows on the site.  The two additional dwellings were, taking 
into account all of the above, otherwise acceptable in planning terms;

 The car parking with the dwellings was separate land, which the applicant does not 
own.

The recommendation to approve the planning application was moved, seconded and voted 
upon and it was AGREED that planning permission be GRANTED with the conditions as set 
out in the report.

84 135868 - LAND OFF CARR ROAD, NORTH KELSEY, MARKET RASEN LN7 6LG

The Planning Officer introduced planning application number 135868 – Land off Carr Road, 
North Kelsey, Market Rasen LN7 6LG.  This was an outline planning application for 
residential development of up to 9 dwellings – all matters reserved.

There were no further updates from the Planning Officer.

Councillor Lewis Strange, Ward Member for Kelsey Wold, spoke to the application and 
made the following points:

 It was pleasing that the proposal had been restricted to 9 houses;

 The water run-off on the proposed site was a concern; it would be advantageous for 
the water authorities  to commit to taking care of the run-off;

 This needed to be a development that West Lindsey was proud of.

In response to these comments, the Planning Officer informed Members of the following 
issues:

 The proposed development was policy compliant within a medium sized village;



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

83

 There was a condition suggested by Highways Lincolnshire to provide a linked 
footway from Carr Lane into the village of North Kelsey.

The recommendation to approve the planning application was moved, seconded and voted 
upon and it was AGREED that planning permission be GRANTED with the conditions as set 
out in the report.

The Committee also requested that the application come back at the reserved matters 
stage.

85 137057 - BLEAK FARM, HIGH STREET, CHERRY WILLINGHAM LN3 4AH

Note:  Councillor Ian Fleetwood declared an interest prior to the start of this item as it was 
within his ward as a County Councillor.  He had not been actively involved with the 
Planning Committee on Cherry Willingham parish council, even though he was a 
Member.  He had also not been lobbied.

The Senior Development Management Officer introduced planning application number 
137057 – Bleak Farm, High Street, Cherry Willingham LN3 4AH – for the residential 
development of 5no. detached dwellings.

There had been a previous application (132418) – outline planning application for up to 13 
dwellings with all matters reserved, and the conversion of a barn to a dwelling.  This was 
granted with a legal agreement in August 2016.  This application had been for the entire site; 
the application before Members here (137057) was just on part of the site.

Committee had had strong views on the previous application, and on the accompanying site 
visit. This was why the current application had been referred to Planning Committee.

As a further update to Committee, there was a slight mistake in the report.  The Tree and 
Landscape Officer was listed as having an ‘objection’; this had been changed to ‘no 
objections subject to mitigation conditions’.  This was due to moving plot 5 further away from 
a protected tree on site.

The parish council had submitted further comments on 1 May.  These were:

 The heritage document did not address that the Neighbourhood Plan had Bleak Farm 
as a non-designated site;

 The style of the development was not appropriate for a central historical village 
location;

 The site demands a quality development appropriate to the location and heritage of 
the site.

The Neighbourhood Plan remained in draft form, and could only be afforded limited weight.  
Within the Plan, Bleak Farm was listed as a non-designated heritage asset, but the site as a 
whole was not.

The first speaker on this application was Cherry Willingham parish Councillor Paul Moore.  
The following points were highlighted:



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

84

 The parish council do not have an objection in principle with the development for 
residential purposes;

 The application failed to make appropriate use of the important site, and was a 
missed opportunity;

 The site’s present condition was not as it should be.  However, the present condition 
of the site was not a reason for this development to be granted;

 Paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) advised that 
“where there is evidence of deliberate neglect of, or damage to a heritage asset, the 
deteriorated state of the heritage asset should not be taken into account in any 
decision.”  The heritage assessment was inadequate and a more robust assessment 
should take place as advocated by WLDC’s Conservation Officer;

 The development of the site would impact on nearby heritage buildings, in addition to 
Bleak Farmhouse and its former associated farm buildings.  With appropriate 
development, these buildings could be enhanced and improved;

 The generic design and lack of appreciation of the historic context of the development 
was contrary to Policy LP25 of the CLLP;

 The submitted heritage statement does not satisfy paragraph 128 of the NPPF, as it 
does not refer to Bleak farmhouse as a non-designated heritage asset;

 Paragraph 58 of the NPPF required that the new development added to the overall 
quality of the area, over the short and long term.  There was little short term benefit in 
just tidying up the site;

The final speaker, in support of the application, was Michael Orridge, agent for the applicant.  
He highlighted the following points:

 The site was located in the large village of Cherry Willingham as an infill location.  
The draft Neighbourhood Plan for Cherry Willingham acknowledged the need for 
large dwellings in the village;

 The proposed dwellings provide the amenities required by growing families, including 
en-suite bathrooms, open plan living arrangements, bedrooms for use as a home 
office, and room for extended family;

 The applicant was willing to construct the road frontage dwellings at plots 1 and 2 out 
of reclaimed brick;

 The proposal, due to its siting, scale, massing and design of the dwellings would 
preserve the setting of the nearby listed buildings and the non-designated heritage 
assets;

 The proposal was in line with the local planning policies LP25 and policy HE1 of the 



Planning Committee-  2 May 2018

85

draft Neighbourhood Plan;

 There was outline planning permission granted by WLDC Planning Committee 
previously; this development would be able to contribute to the site’s longevity and 
allow families to enjoy the village setting.

Members then had the opportunity to provide comment on the application.  These comments 
are highlighted below:

 This was the historic core of the village; there was a large heritage asset representing 
this core;

 Since the demolition, the site’s appearance had declined;

 There was a contamination condition proposed – work must be stopped for 
remediation if contamination were to be found should the application be granted.

It was then moved and seconded that the recommendation in the report to agree the 
application, subject to conditions, be overturned and on voting it was AGREED that the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:
 
1. The proposed development will not protect the historic village centre of Cherry Willingham, its 
setting and its heritage assets including non-designated heritage assets through its detrimental 
layout and design. The proposal is therefore contrary to local policies LP25 and LP26 of the 
Central Lincolnshire Local Plan, guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework, 
particularly paragraph 58, 128, 132 and 133 and the statutory duty set out in section 66 of 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

86 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 8.22 pm.

Chairman


